
Resources Board

www.local.gov.uk

Agenda

Friday, 17 July 2015
11.00 am

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ



2

Guidance notes for visitors
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ

Welcome!
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants.

Security
All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 
desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 
whilst in the building.

Fire instructions
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square).

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS.
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

Open Council
“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal 
meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/
officers who are in London. 

Toilets 
Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 
Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 
available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.  

Accessibility
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 
main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 
and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 
also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015.

Further help
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk

Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your badge when you depart.



3

Resources Board
17 July 2015

There will be a meeting of the Resources Board at 11.00 am on Friday, 17 July 2015 Smith Square 
3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

A sandwich lunch will be available at 1.00pm for those members that have requested lunch.

Attendance Sheet:
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting.

Political Group meetings:
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details.

Apologies:
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting.

Labour: Group Office: 020 7664 3334 email: Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223 email: lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk  
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235 email: libdem@local.gov.uk
Independent: Group Office: 020 7664 3224 email: independent.group@local.gov.uk  

Location: 
A map showing the location of Local Government House is printed on the back cover.  

LGA Contact: 
Frances Marshall
0207 664 3220 / frances.marshall@local.gov.uk

Guest WiFi in Local Government House 
This is available in Local Government House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGH-guest, the password is updated on a 
monthly basis.  The password format is ‘Month-2015’ (eg. May-2015).

Carers’ Allowance 
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting.

mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.group@local.gov.uk


4

Resources Board – Membership 2014/2015
Councillor Authority

Labour ( 7)
Cllr Claire Kober OBE (Chair) Haringey Council
Cllr Sue Murphy Manchester City Council
Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council
Cllr Chris Shaw North East Lincolnshire Council
Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council
Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council

Substitutes
Cllr Norman Keats Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council

Conservative ( 7)
Cllr Roger Phillips (Vice-Chair) Herefordshire Council
Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council
Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council
Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council
Cllr Adrian Hardman Worcestershire County Council
Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council

Substitutes
Cllr Rodney Rose Oxfordshire County Council
Cllr Rory Love Shepway District Council
Cllr Robert Saunders East Hampshire District Council

Liberal Democrat ( 2)
Cllr Claire Hudson (Deputy 
Chair)

Mendip District Council

Vacancy

Substitutes
Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council

Independent ( 2)
Cllr Clarence Barrett (Deputy 
Chair)

Havering London Borough Council

Cllr Linda van den Hende Havering London Borough Council

Substitutes
Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council
Cllr Adrian Naylor Bradford Metropolitan District Council



5

Non-Voting  3
Cllr Harvey Siggs (Non-voting 
Member)

National Association of Regional Employers

Cllr Denny Vitty (Non-voting 
Member)

Northern Ireland Local Government 
Association (NILGA)

Cllr David Phillips (Non-voting 
Member)

Welsh Local Government Assoc. (WLGA)



6

Resources Board – Attendance 2014/2015
Councillors 17/10/14 07/01/15 27/03/15
Labour Group
Claire Kober Yes Yes Yes
Sue Murphy Yes No No
Aaron Shotton Yes Yes No
Sharon Taylor No Yes No
Chris Shaw Yes No No
Sian Timoney No Yes Yes
Tom Beattie Yes Yes Yes

Conservative Group
Roger Phillips Yes Yes Yes
James Jamieson Yes Yes Yes
John Osman Yes Yes Yes
Nigel Ashton Yes Yes No
Melvyn Caplan Yes Yes Yes
Adrian Hardman Yes Yes Yes
John Fuller Yes Yes Yes

Lib Dem Group
Claire Hudson Yes No Yes
Barbara Janke Yes Yes No

Independent
Clarence Barrett Yes Yes Yes
Linda van den Hende Yes Yes Yes

Non-voting
Harvey Siggs Yes Yes No
Denny Vitty No No No
David Phillips N/a Yes Yes
Substitutes
Norman Keats Yes Yes
Michael Mordey Yes
Jo Churchill Yes



7

Agenda

Resources Board

Friday 17 July 2015

11.00 am

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Item
1.  Declarations of Interest

FOR DISCUSSION Page
2.  Resources Board End of Year Review and Stocktake 1 - 10

3.  Local Government Finance: LGA Lines (Continued) 
(Confidential)

11 - 26

4.  Universal Credit: Housing Design and Colocation 
(Confidential)

27 - 30

5.  Meeting the Skills Needs of Local Government 31 - 76

6.  Workforce Team Update 77 - 84

FOR INFORMATION Page

7.  Local Government Finance and EU Funding Update 85 - 90

A report on the 8 July Budget will be circulated on a 
supplemental agenda as part of this item. 

8.  Adult Social Care Next Steps: 'Creating a Better Care 
System'

91 - 132

9.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 March 
(confidential)

There will be a fiscal devolution seminar in the 
Westminster Suite at 1.30pm which all Member are 
invited to attend.  

133 - 141



8



Resources Board
17 July 2015

Resources Board End of Year Review and Stocktake 

Purpose of report 

For information and discussion.

Summary

As part of the LGA’s corporate governance arrangements, all Boards are required to reflect 
upon the preceding twelve months in terms of what has been achieved, progress against 
plan, what went well and lessons learnt.

This report provides an overview of the issues and work the Resources Board has overseen 
during last year, set against the priorities it agreed at the start of the meeting cycle in 
September 2014.  

It also provides a stocktake of work to-date and provides some suggested areas of focus for 
the next 12 months.  Members’ views are sought to inform the development of the Board’s 
work programme for the 2015/16 meeting cycle. 

Recommendations

That the Resources Board:

i. reviews its work and achievements over the past year and consider lessons 
learned and any improvements it would wish to make; and

ii. provides a steer regarding the priorities for the Board’s 2015/16 programme of 
work.

Action

Officer to progress as directed by members. 

Contact officer:  Stephen Hughes

Position: Interim Deputy Chief Executive 

Phone no: 07717 720619

E-mail: stephen.hughes@local.gov.uk

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:stephen.hughes@local.gov.uk


Resources Board
17 July 2015

Resources Board End of Year Review and Stocktake 

Background  

1. The Resource Board was formed in 2014 by combining the remits of the former 
Workforce Board, Finance Panel and the finance elements of the European & 
International Board. 

2. The Resources Board provides strategic oversight of the LGA's policy, regulatory and 
improvement activity in relation to: Local Government Finance; Welfare Reform; 
European Structural Investment Funding and Workforce issues.  

2014/15 Meeting Cycle 

3. At its first meeting on 17 October, the Board agreed its priorities for the year, which were 
structured into 5 areas, each with a elected member lead as follows:

3.1. Local Government Finance Cllr Claire Kober
3.2. Workforce Cllr Roger Phillips 
3.3. Welfare Reform Cllr Claire Hudson 
3.4. Municipal Bonds Agency Cllr Clarence Barrett 
3.5. EU Funding Cllr Sue Murphy 

4. The Board’s work programme is set out below, with progress made during the 2014/15 
meeting cycle set against each work area.  

5. Members are invited to reviews the Board’s work and achievements over the past year, 
consider lessons learned and suggested improvements.  Additionally, the Board’s views 
are sought on suggested areas of focus for the next 12 months to inform the Board’s 
2015/16 work programme. 

6. In considering the focus for the local government finance and welfare reform work 
streams for 2015/16, Members may wish to refer to the Work Plan Priorities report that 
the Board agreed at its most recent March meeting.  This report provides a more detailed 
overview of future priorities for the year ahead for these two areas.  The report is 
available here:  
http://lga.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=251&MId=440&Ver=4.

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

http://lga.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=251&MId=440&Ver=4


Resources Board
17 July 2015

WORK STREAM: WORKFORCE

2014/15 Priorities 2014/15 Achievements  2015/16 Milestones 
Pay 
negotiations

Primary responsibility for 
negotiations lies with the 
various employers’ sides 
but the Board will receive 
updates on all negotiating 
groups and provide 
comments and. The key 
challenges are to ensure 
the relevance of national 
bargaining and to help in 
developing modern, 
flexible terms of 
employment. 

 Successfully concluded pay 
agreement running to April 
2016.

 About to commence 
consultation and 
discussion on pay 
beyond April 2016 and 
develop a fresh set of 
priorities for the 
National Joint Council.

Pensions Reform of the pension 
system is continuing and 
the Board will receive 
regular updates and be 
invited to discuss 
development.

 Implemented new Local 
Government Pension 
Scheme benefit and 
governance structure.

 Assisting authorities 
with the financial and 
resource implications of 
the ending of pension 
schemes contracting 
out as a result of the 
new state pension.

Strategic pay 
issues

Local Government has 
challenges around the low 
paid, effective recruitment 
of key professionals and 
probity in senior pay all of 
w
[...]
 being entirely 
responsible for further and adult education, skills and apprenticeships, 
regeneration and employment support

Current LGA policy is to support this proposal for all councils.

16.16.3. Ultimately to take on responsibility for some welfare to working age 
adults and some fiscal devolution.

The LGA has, in its review of the 2014 Universal Credit pilots, pointed to the vital 
role for councils in establishing, leading and commissioning partnerships to deliver 
support for claimants.

Next steps

17. The LGA Executive is asked to consider:

17.1. the recommendations of the Independent Commission on Local government 
Finance in the context of the Executive’s broader work on devolution in England; 
and

17.2. how the Local Government Association can promote the Commission’s 
recommendations as it seeks to influence the policies of the next government. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 3a



LGA Executive
5 March 2015

Page 26

Agenda Item 3a



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 4





Resources Board
17 July 2015

Meeting the Skills Needs of Local Government

Purpose 

For discussion and decision. 

Summary

This report invites the Board’s comments on the direction the LGA should take in helping 
councils to get the most out of the system for identifying and delivering workforce skills. 

Recommendations

That the Resources Board: 

i. consider the proposed approach to skills-related activity;

ii. endorse the three proposed principles; and

iii. endorse the proposal for a sector skills champion.

Action

Officers will take forward any actions agreed by members.

Contact officer: Sarah Messenger

Position: Head of Workforce

Phone no: 0207 187 7342

Email: Sarah.Messenger@local.gov.uk  

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Sarah.Messenger@local.gov.uk


Resources Board
17 July 2015

Meeting the Skills Needs of Local Government

1. The advent of a new Government presents an opportunity for a critical examination of 
skills needs and provision in England. With
[...]
 remains extremely complex and the 
LGA needs to find a way to help councils to get the best out of it. It is often difficult to 
persuade councils that it is worth engaging with all this because there is not much 
obvious evidence of delivery. There is a need to look again at the formal role of skills 
bodies to ensure that they demonstrate clear value for money in their services.

8. One major overall challenge is that the organisations concerned are, by the nature of 
their remits, focused on particular segments of the local government workforce and/or 
service areas. The system is poorly understood and does not appear very joined-up. The 
remainder of this paper describes the organisations the LGA is working with to try and 
simplify matters.

Skills for Justice/Skills for Local Government

9. Skills for Justice is the official sector skills council for local government and has created 
a trading arm called Skills for Local Government. Skills for Justice core role is to work 
with the employers in understanding their skill needs now and in the future and provide 
the infrastructure and support to address these skills requirements; importantly they help 
employers to set the required standards/qualifications for certain key roles. 

10. At a recent meeting which also involved the National Association of Regional Employers 
it became apparent that Skills for Justice were unable to support the local government 
sector without any funding. All sector skills councils have seen their core government 
funding reduce and now disappear and are now reliant on their employer base funding 
their activity. Skills for Justice have financial support arrangements with the Fire Service, 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



Resources Board
17 July 2015

Police, Ministry Of Defence and Justice Service employers. Local Government does not 
have this relationship with Skills for Justice and cannot access any services without 
paying for them. The challenge therefore is to understand what cor
[...]
t under the umbrella of the national Public Health Workforce Strategy which was 
published jointly by the Department of Health, PHE and the LGA. Much of the delivery of 
skills development is done regionally and locally but there are national projects including 
a talent management system which covers council staff not in direct public health roles.

20. The relationship between the LGA and PHE is an excellent one with many programmes 
run on a partnership basis and a joint group dedicated to advice and support on 
development of public health teams. It will be important to ensure that the relationship is 
maintained and that useful programmes continue.

Overall conclusions

21. The skills agenda is extremely important and the LGA has a key role in taking things 
forward by improving engagement on the issues as described. There are three 
suggested principles which could underpin this work:

21.1. The need for a more simplified and streamlined skills system that avoids the 
issues of duplication and competition experienced across government 
departments, quangos and organisations in the system 

21.2. The need for a properly funded delivery model that takes account of national, 
regional and local needs based on a set of clear strategic priorities (sector based) 
that support skills acquisition for adults (post-16) linked to employer demand

21.3. The need for better advice for organisations and individuals wishing to access 
support for their skills needs, where possible at a local level. 

22. The intention would be to use these principles in discussions with Government and in 
relationships with the organisations discussed. 

23. Finally, to help take forward the LGA’s views on skills policy and delivery it might make 
sense to identify a member as a “sector skills champion”. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5





Youth transitions 
Helping every young person 
reach their full potential 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5a



2          Youth transitions – helping every young person
[...]
 5a



38          Youth transitions – helping every young person reach their full potential
Page 74

Agenda Item 5a



Page 75

Agenda Item 5a



Local	Government	Association 
Local Government House 
Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
L14-546

© Local Government Association, October 2014

Page 76

Agenda Item 5a



Resources Board
17 July 2015

    

Workforce Team Update

Purpose 

For information and decision. 

Summary

This report provides members with an update on recent activity in negotiations, pensions and 
workforce strategy. 

In particular, the report highlights activity on the future work of the National Joint Council 
following last year’s pay agreement, the activity of some employment agencies in 
procurement, an update on ministerial priorities from the Department of Communities and 
Local Government, the end of pension contracting out and efforts to coordinate national 
activity on the care workforce.

Recommendations

That the Resources Board: 

i. discuss and note the report; and 

ii. agree whether or not to issue a statement in the issues of good practice in 
procurement raised in paragraph 17.

Action

Officers will take forward any actions agreed by members.

Contact officer: Sarah Messenger

Position: Head of Workforce

Phone no: 0207 187 7342

Email: Sarah.Messenger@local.gov.uk  

Page 77

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Sarah.Messenger@local.gov.uk


Resources Board
17 July 2015

    

Workforce Team Update

Negotiations

Local Government Services

1. Despite having reached a pay agreement for the period to March 2016 last November, on 
22 April UNISON unilaterally lodged an additional pay claim for 1 April 2015. The claim 
was immediately and unambiguously rejected by the National Employers who expressed 
concern that the claim could th
[...]
                

17 July 2015 

25. This workshop also formally launched the LGA publication “2014 – 2020: A guide to EU 
funding for councils - July 2015”; developed in conjunction with local authority 
practitioners, the guide details over 30 EU funds and loan schemes worth over €20bn to 
local areas in England.  It also includes case studies and useful tips to help councils 
demystify the wide range of EU funding opportunities now available.   2014-20: A guide to 
EU funding for councils (July 2015) can be downloaded from: 
www.local.gov.uk/european-and-international.  

Page 90

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/european-and-international


Resources Board
17 July 2015 

                 

Adult Social Care Next steps: ‘Creating a Better Care System’ 

Purpose of report

For information and discussion.

Summary

This report provides some background information to the attached Ernst and Young (EY) 
report which closely mirrors the LGA’s position on the future of integration of health and 
social care as set out in ‘A Shared Commitment: Local Government and the Spending 
Review’. 

Recommendation

That the Board note the content of the attached report.

Action

LGA Officers to proceed as directed.

Contact officer:  Stephen Hughes 

Position: Executive Director

Phone no: 07717 720 619

E-mail: stephen.hughes@local.gov.uk 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8

mailto:stephen.hughes@local.gov.uk


Resources Board
17 July 2015 

                 

Adult Social Care Next steps: ‘Creating a Better Care System’ 

 Background

1. Adult social care funding and integration with health has been, and continues to be, one 
of the main areas of local government policy developments. The government’s priority is 
to protect the NHS while upper tier councils are facing the challenge of increasing 
demand for social care, within a context of a 40 per cent real terms reduction to core 
grants over the last Parliament.

2. Within this backdrop, the Community Wellbeing Board commissioned a
[...]
l.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 143


	Agenda
	2 Resources Board End of Year Review and Stocktake
	3 Local Government Finance: LGA Lines (Continued) (Confidential)
	3a Appendix A
	4 Universal Credit: Housing Design and Colocation (Confidential)
	5 Meeting the Skills Needs of Local Government
	5a Appendix A
	6 Workforce Team Update
	7 Local Government Finance and EU Funding Update
	8 Adult Social Care Next Steps: 'Creating a Better Care System'
	8a Appendix A: Creating a Better Care System
	9 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 March (confidential)
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Resources Portfolio meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Portfolio 

Date: 
 

Friday 17 July 2015 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr Roger Phillips welcomed everyone to the meeting, noted the 
apologies received and advised that he would be Chairing the meeting in 
Cllr Kober’s absence.    
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

2   Congratulations 
  

 

 On behalf of the Board, the Chairman congratulated Cllr Kober who had 
received an OBE in the Queen’s Birthday Honours list.   
 

 

3   Changes to Governance Structure 
  

 

 The Chairman advised that the Leadership Board had agreed to pilot a 
new portfolio holder style governance model from 1 September, with one 
of the pilot areas being Resources.  The pilot would be based on a 
flexible, portfolio way of working, with no formal meeting, and a review 
after 6 months. Given this, no Resources Board meetings had been 
planned for 2015/16.   
 
Stephen Hughes (Executive Director) advised that as part of the 
governance changes, the Leadership Board would take a stronger role in 
shaping the work of the Boards where a corporate overview was required.  
In line with this, the Leadership Board had commissioned work on a 
number of cross cutting areas, details of which would be developed over 
the summer and shared with the new Resources Portfolio members at the 
earliest possible opportunity.    
 
In the discussion that followed, Members asked for further details on how 
the pilots would operate and highlighted the importance that the new 
arrangements encompass all activity undertaken by elected members 
within the Resources area.   
 
Decision  
The Resources Board noted the update.  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Action 
Circulate details of the governance changes to current Resources Board 
members. (Frances Marshall)  
 

4   Resources Board End of Year Review and Stocktake 
  

 

 The Chairman moved the report which reflected upon the work of the 
Board in the past year and suggested areas of focus for the next 12 
months.  The Chairman deferred the discussion on future priorities as this 
would be covered through subsequent items on the agenda.   
 
Decision  
 
The Resources Board reviewed its work and achievements over the past 
year. 
 

 

5   Local Government Finance: LGA Lines (Confidential) 
  

 

  A confidential disucssion took place.  
 

 

6   Universal Credit: Housing Design and Colocation (Confidential) 
  

 

  A confidential disucssion took place.  
 

 

7   Meeting the Skills Needs of Local Government 
  

 

 Sarah Messenger (Head of Workforce) introduced the item which sought 
Members’ views on LGA policy to help councils to get the most out of the 
system for identifying and delivering workforce skills.  In particular, she 
invited Members to volunteer to champion and take forward the LGA’s 
views on skills policy and delivery. 
 
In the discussion that followed, Members made a number of comments, 
including:  
 

 With reference to the role of councils as local economic champion, 
a growing skill shortages and a shift toward a more slimmed down, 
multi-skilled workforce, the Board welcomed a proactive approach 
to strategic workplace planning. 
 

 Questions were asked regarding the role of Skills for Justice and 
what elements of the local government workforce it represented.   
 

 Cllr Linda van den Hende volunteered to undertake the Skills 
Sector Champion role.   

 
Decisions 
 
That the Resources Board agreed:  
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

i. the three proposed principles underpinning the LGA’s skills-related 
activity; and 
 

ii. the proposal for a sector skills champion. 
 

8   Workforce Team Update 
  

 

 Sarah Messenger (Head of Workforce) introduced the report which 

updated on activity in the core workforce team work areas of: pay; 

negotiations; pensions; workforce strategy; and consultancy. In particular, 

she invited Members’ views on employment agencies and use of ‘umbrella 

companies. Jeff Huston (Head of Pensions) provided an update on the 

pensions elements of the report.  

 

In the discussion that followed, Members made a number of comments, 

including:  

 

 Serious concerns were expressed at the financial pressures 

resulting from the ending of contracting out and the potential 

impact of new models of service delivery on Local Government 

Pensions Scheme (LGPS) costs.  In response to questions, it was 

noted the Government had indicated that the increase in National 

Insurance costs would not be offset by any additional funding for 

any type of employer.   

 

 Whilst Members welcomed the opportunity to influence the 

Government’s proposals for delivering savings to manage down 

pension deficits, the Board felt that prescriptive pooling 

arrangements were counter to local determination.  Whilst there 

were examples of successful collective investment vehicles, 

Members felt there should be freedom for these decisions to be 

decided locally.  In discussing potential changes, suggestions to be 

taken into consideration included: scale; unitisation; benchmarking 

performance of asset pools; and reviewing LGPS governance 

arrangements.  

 

 The Board discussed employment agencies and use of ‘umbrella 

companies.  Whilst Members were not supportive of poor 

procurement practice, they felt the LGA was unable to issue 

direction on the issue due to the fact that the practice was legal.  It 

was suggested the LGA continue to encourage best procurement 

practice and actively lobby MPs to legislate to make the practice 

illegal.  

 

Decisions 
 
The Resources Board:  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
i. discussed and note the report; and  

 
ii. agree not to issue a statement in the issues of good practice in 

procurement. 
 

9   Local Government Finance and EU Funding Update 
  

 

 Stephen Hughes (Executive Director) introduced the report which updated 

on recent local government finance policy developments.  In particular, he 

summarised the key issues in the Chancellor’s Emergency Budget on 8 

July with implications for local government and projected the funding 

position for councils as a result of the changes through the LGA’s Future 

Funding Outlook.  
 

In the discussion that followed, Members made a number of questions and 

comments, including:  
   

 Lobbying for greater freedoms and flexibilities to enable councils to 

build more homes was highlighted as a key priority, with particular 

reference to the impact raising the Housing Revenue Account 

borrowing cap would have on existing and future infrastructure 

schemes. 

 

 The Board reiterated the importance of continuing to lobby for 

councils to retain 100 per cent of Right to Buy receipts to support 

new housing.  

 

 The Government’s Business Rates Reform consultation was 

highlighted as an opportunity push for full devolution of business 

rates to enable local authorities to set rates and exemptions 

locally.    

 

 In discussing the implications of the National Minimum Wage, 

serious concerns were raised regarding the upward pressure on 

council budgets and contract costs – particularly in relation to care 

– and emphasised the importance that Government be made 

aware of the extent of the new burdens. 

 

 Long term financial certainty, particularly in relation to future 

income sources, was highlighted as vital to enabling councils to 

plan for future demands.  Members highlighted the need to define 

the sector’s asks and preferred delivery mechanisms to provide 

this certainty.  

 

 Proportionally sharing the financial and efficiency savings from 

adult social care and health integration between health and local 

 



 

 

 
 

 

authority partners was highlighted as a key challenge.   

 

 With reference to the interconnectivity of neighbouring authorities, 

a Member highlighted the need for a holistic approach to facilitate 

cross working and avoid transferring challenges between local 

authorities.  

 

 Concerns were expressed regarding the financial and 

administrative burden on councils as a result of the differential rate 

“Pay to Stay” proposal for social housing tenants with household 

incomes above specified limits.  

 

Cllr Sue Murphy (Lead Member for EU Funding) and Russell Reefer 

(Advisor) provided a verbal update on the latest regarding the 2014-2020 

EU funding programme.  In doing so, they drew attention to an 

announcement in the budget relating to Cornwall being granted 

Intermediary Body (IB) status and confirm that the LGA would push for IB 

status to be available to more areas.  

 

 Whilst Members welcomed the shift in the Government’s position, 

serious concerns were expressed regarding a lack of engagement 

in certain local areas between LEPs and local authorities.   

 

 With reference to a lack of clarity from Government, Members 

emphasised the importance that there be a requirement in the 

Terms of Reference for European Structural Investment (ESIF) 

Committee to include more than one locally elected representative.  

 

Decision  

 

The Resources Board noted the report and agreed its comments inform 

the development of the work programme. 

 

Action  

 

Reflect the Board’s comments in the work programme for 2015/16.   

 

10   Adult Social Care Next Steps: 'Creating a Better Care System' 
  

 

 Aivaras Statkevičius (Senior Adviser) introduced the report on adult social 
care integration which had been requested by the Board at its previous 
meeting.  He provided an overview of the findings of an independent 
report commissioned by the Community Wellbeing Board on the future of 
the health and care system.   
 
Members noted the report and highlighted the importance of effective joint 
working between local government and the health sector.  

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision 

 

The Board noted the report. 

 

11   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 March (confidential) 
  

 

 Decision  
 
The minutes were agreed subject to the records being amended to reflect 
that Cllr Simon Shaw and Cllr Norman Keates were both present at the 
past two meetings.   
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman   
Vice-Chairman Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Clarence Barrett Havering London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Sue Murphy Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris Shaw North East Lincolnshire Council 
 Cllr Sian Timoney Luton Borough Council 
 Cllr Norman Keats Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Adrian Hardman Worcestershire County Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Robert Saunders East Hampshire District Council 
 Cllr Simon Shaw Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Linda van den Hende Havering London Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
 Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
 Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Harvey Siggs National Association of Regional Employers 

 
 


